CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 2275

Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, 8 Septenber 1992

concer ni ng

CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COWPANY

and

BROTHERHOOD OF MAI NTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES

EX PARTE

Dl SPUTE:

Claimon behalf of M. R Scissons, Track Maintainer, that the
Conmpany awarded a tenporary Track Mintainer position to a nore
juni or enpl oyee.

BROTHERHOOD' S STATEMENT OF | SSUE

On Cctober 31, 1989 Bulletin OT-15-89 advertised a tenporary Track
Mai nt ai ner position in Otawa. The position required a Class A
driver's license. The grievor and M. S. Beauchanp applied for this
position. On Novenber 15, 1989, M. Beauchanp, the junior enployee
was awarded this position on the grounds that he had the required
class of license while M. Scissons had only a Class D |license.
The Union contends that: 1) The Company has violated Articles 3 and 7
of Agreement 10.8. 2) The position should have been awarded to the
nost seni or enpl oyee regardl ess of qualifications. 3) By adding
qualifications that only sel ect enployees possessed the Conpany
coul d select particular enployees for particular positions.

The Uni on requests that: The grievor be awarded the position of
tenporary Track Maintainer as set out in Bulletin #15, October 31

1989, and all | ost wages and expenses.
The Conpany denies the Union's contentions and declines the Union's
request.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD:

(SGD.) R A BOWEN

SYSTEM FEDERATI ON GENERAL CHAI RMAN

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:
D. C. G gnhac

System Labour Rel ations O ficer, Mntrea

D. C St-Cyr

Manager, Labour Relations O ficer, Mntrea
J. R Ilvany

Proj ect Coordi nator, Operations, Moncton
J. Little

Coordi nator, Special Projects, Engineer, NMontrea
And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

D. W Brown

Seni or Counsel, Otawa

R. A Bowden

Syst em Federati on General Chairman, Otawa
P. Davi dson

Counsel, Otawa



AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The position which is the subject of this grievance was originally
establ i shed by special bulletin on the engineering Otawa territory
on August 18, 1989. The position required that the incunbent be
qualified as foll ows:

REMARKS

Must have the qualifications of the "D' book. Must be qualified with
the driver licence Class A (condition Z) fromthe Ontario M nister
of Transport and, successfully conplete the CN truck drivers

cour se.

The position was awarded to Track Maintainer P. Trottier, an

enpl oyee who had the qualifications. The truck in question is a five
ton, dual -axle dunp truck, equipped with a small crane and a trailer
hook. It pulls a utility trailer which, on occasion, is utilized to
transport a tractor, as well as mmintenance materials such as

pl anking or ties. It is not disputed that when the gross vehicle

wei ght of the trailer towed by the truck exceeds 4,600 kil ograns,
the operator of the vehicle nmust possess a Class A driver's |icence
pursuant to Section 18(1) of the Ontario Highway Traffic Act, and
regul ati ons t hereunder

Because M. Trottier was assigned to another tenporary position for
forty-five days or nore on the Montreal territory before undertaking
the bulletined position, the Conpany was required to bulletin a
tenporary position to fill the assignnent during his absence. That
bulletin resulted in the assi gnment of enployee S. Beauchanp who is
junior to the grievor, but who possessed a Class A driver's licence
at the time. M. Scissons, who in all other respects fulfilled the
qualifications of the bulletin, and is senior to M. Beauchanp, did
not have a Class A |licence.

The grievance nust stand or fall on the strength of articles 3 and 7
of collective agreement 10.8. Article 3 governs the bulletining and
filling of positions. The Brotherhood's brief contains no explicit
reference to article 3, but it appears that it relies upon that

provi sion insofar as it would give access to bulletined positions to
the senior, qualified enployee.

Article 7 deals with training. There is no provision, however, which
expressly requires that an enpl oyee be given training to qualify for
a tenporary vacancy which he m ght otherw se claimon the basis of
seniority.

Counsel for the Brotherhood submits that its case is built upon
three argunents. Firstly, that the Conpany acted unreasonably by
requiring a Class A driver's licence; secondly, that article 7 of
the agreement should apply in that an enpl oyee who receives a
promoti on shoul d be given a certain amunt of tine to qualify for
the new position and; thirdly, that the requirenent of a Class A
licence is not Conpany policy as applied at other | ocations beyond
atawa.



The Brotherhood' s submi ssion is notivated in substantial part by the
treat ment of enpl oyees negotiated within the terns of a nenorandum
of agreenment which established, in part, a new classification of
Track Mintainer/Truck Driver. The principal duty of enployees in
that classification is to operate boomtrucks and frog trucks. It
submts that those vehicles can be driven by a person with a Class D
licence. It questions whether a boomtruck or a frog truck with a
large trailer in tow wuld not in fact be a vehicle assigned to work
equi pnent enpl oyees under the terms of collective agreenent 10. 3.

As indicated at the hearing, the Arbitrator has sone difficulty
followi ng the |ogic of the Brotherhood' s submi ssion. The essence of
its objection seens to be that it is beyond the prerogative of the
Conpany to require track nmamintainers to operate heavy trucks such as
the frog and boomtruck or the dunp truck which is at issue in this
case. That position cannot prevail, however, as the very basis of
the Brotherhood's grievance is that M. Scissons, a track

mai ntainer, is entitled to the work in question. The core issue
remai ns whet her the Conpany reasonably required possession of a
Class A driver's licence, and that, if it did, whether it was under
an obligation to provide training to an enpl oyee applying for a

t emporary vacancy.

It appears that much of the Brotherhood's concern in this case flows
fromits view of the provisions of the nmenorandum of agreenent of
October 30, 1989 dealing with boomtrucks and frog trucks. Article
3. A of that menorandum provides for the bulletining of permanent
positions on each region for the two new cl assifications then
established. Article 4. A then goes on to provide that training and
licencing for the operation of boomtrucks and frog trucks is to be
provi ded to successful applicants by the Conpany. It al so appears
undi sputed that the cases relied upon by the Brotherhood to
establish that Conpany policy at other |locations than Otawa has not
required a Class A driver's licence all involve enployees assigned
to the position of track maintainer/truck driver assigned to the
operation of frog and boom trucks.

From a certain perspective the frustration of the Brotherhood is
understandabl e. It sees an inconsistency in the Conpany providing
prior training to applicants for the position of track

mai nt ai ner/truck driver, and not providing the equivalent privilege
to a track maintainer in the position of M. Scissons, who seeks
assignnent to drive a dunp truck and trailer. It would appear that
there are two answers to that concern, however. Firstly, while the
matter was not fully addressed and shoul d not be taken as determ ned
in this grievance, the agreenent for the training of track

mai nt ai ners/truck drivers on frog and boom trucks appears to be
provi ded to enpl oyees who are successful in obtaining a pernanent
position, as opposed to a tenporary vacancy. Secondly, and nore
fundanmental ly, while training for the qualifications required to
operate frog trucks and boom trucks was specifically negotiated
between the parties, no such arrangenent was ever concl uded or

i ncorporated within the collective agreenent insofar as the dunp
truck and trailer is concerned. While it is not disputed by the
Conpany that it owes an enployee an obligation to train himor her
so as to be eligible for future job bulletins, it submits that there
is no collective agreenment obligation to provide training in the

ci rcumst ances of M. Scissons, which relate to a tenporary vacancy
bei ng sought by an enpl oyee who does not have the fornal



qualifications in advance of the conpetition.



The Arbitrator is persuaded that the position of the Company is
correct. Firstly, it is not disputed that the track maintainer
assigned to the dunp truck and trailer is, on occasion, required to
drive the vehicle in circunstances which, by law, require that the
operator be in possession of a Class A driver's licence. The fact
that that may not arise every day does not, in the Arbitrator's
view, nake the requirenment of a Class A |licence unreasonable in the
circunstances. On the contrary, | am persuaded that the Conpany
acted froma valid business purpose in establishing that

qual i fication.

For the reasons rel ated above, | can find nothing in the provisions
of article 7 of collective agreenent 10.8 which places an obligation
upon the Conpany to provide prior training to an unqualified
applicant for a tenporary vacancy in the circunstances discl osed.
Finally, as noted above, the treatnent of enployees at other

| ocations, relating as it does to vehicles specifically covered by
t he menorandum of agreenent of October 30, 1989, cannot be said to
constitute a contrary practice or the basis for an estoppel that
woul d support the Brotherhood' s position

For the foregoing reasons the grievance nust be di sm ssed.

Septenber 11, 1992

(Sgd.) MCHEL G PICHER

ARBI TRATOR



